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Our main data source: The Eurobarometer
The social survey of reference to analyse public opinion in Europe

@Eurobarometer s the polling instrument used by the European Commission, the Europeon\
Parliament and other EU institutions and agencies to regularly monitor the state of public opinion

in Europe on issues related to the European Union as well as attitudes on subjects of political or

Ksocwl nature. )

Disclaimer: The Eurobarometer surveys are conducted under a contract with the European Commission, the European

Parliament and other EU institutions. The views expressed in this presentation are solely ours.



2025 German federal election - A brief timeline

26/09/2021 23/11/2021 08/12/2021 11/2024 16/12/2024

Federal Agreement O. Scholz “D-Day” O. Scholz
elections ona (SPD) affair and loses

23/02/2025

Federal
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coalition elected dismissal of confidence
between chancellor finance vote
SPD, Minister C.
Greens Lindner
and FDP




1. Current perceptions of the EU
and its institutions




Trust in the EU

QA6.8. How much trust do you have in certain
institutions? For each of the following institutions, do
you tend to trust it or tend not to trust it? The

European Union (% Germany) T
une/July K
Compared to the last federal

elections in 2021, respondents in

fend o frust _ﬁ‘ Germany remain divided in their
trust in the EU

In the same time span, the share

| holding a positive image of the
Dontknow o EU has decreased by 8 pp

Source: Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)



Trust in political institutions

QAAb.6 Trust in the (NATIONALITY) government QAZ9.2 Trust in the European Commission
(% Germany & EU) (% Germany & EU)
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Source: Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)



Trust in the EU — Divisions within the German population

Source: Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)
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Trust in the EU — Divisions since the last federal elections

6\ @\
( VY, Geography 0 |_| Subjective urbanisation (5) Difficulty paying bills
S

I 37% IS 32%

rural village most of the time
East Germany - 2% 42% 37%
39%
small/mid size town _46%3% from time to time _30%40%
54%
West Germony I — —
Y 50% large town 5%77"% almost never 5?%%

m Oct/Nov 2024 Jun/Jul 2021

¥ Increased geographical and economic
polarisation since the last elections

Source: Standard Eurobarometer 5.3 (Spring 2021) & Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)
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2. Views on Germany's EU
membership




Perceived benefits of EU membership

QA19. Taking everything into account, would you say that
Germany has on balance benefited or not from being a
member of the EU?

90%
80% Ui 73%
70% '//v_/_\\—/\
50% 62% —e—Benefited
—e—Noft benefited
40% —
o 28%
30% 24% %
20% \/\/‘—/_\/‘
0%
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Qc’}ono*g)@OO*o*c}o‘g)\
FTLEOL T IGO0 June/July 2024

I 12
Source: EU Post-electoral survey 2024



DEXIT - A future outside of the EU?

QA10.2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with
each of the following statements? Germany could better
face the future outside the EU

Totally agree
7%

A maijority of respondents in Germany
Tend fo agree across all socio-demographic groups
A 14% disagree that Germany could better face
the future outside the EU

Totally disagree
43%
left mM@3% 8%
centre NZ207ZN7ZZ2mmmmm.
Tend to disagree right NN 27.
33%

\ m Total 'Agree' mTotal 'Disagree’ = Don't knowj

Source: Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)



3. Polarising issues: national concerns




Polarising issues — National concerns
Significant changes since the last elections

QA3. What do you think are the two most important issues facing Germany at
the moment?

Immigration G357,
Rising prices/ inflation/ cost of living _ 31% ﬁ
The economic sifuation NEG—_—_-———————167 - -
Housing [NEEEG—15Z, L Immigration and

socioeconomic

The international situation N 147

m Oct/Nov 2024 concerns dominate
The environment and climate chcmge “ u = JUhe/JUly 2021 reSpOﬂdeﬂTS’ concerns
A June/July in German
The education system — 7, I 2

Pensions EE—10% .-
Government cept E—_% R
Crime  — o7 )

Source: Standard Eurobarometer 5.3 (Spring 2021) & Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)



Polarising issues — National concerns
A left-right divide?

Left Centre Right
(24.6% of DE sample) (49.6% of DE sample) (20.4% of DE sample)
oo I W | R Picss infalon) | ey iy immigration N 7
climate change cost of living ) 2
[Rising prices/ inflation/ | % Immiarati _ﬁ Rising prices/ inflation/  23%
cost of living ) ﬁ mmigration cost of living ‘a'
Immigration _ﬁ The economic situation |G 17— The L?,f;?iguono' 6%
Housing |EGEEA . Housing (IS -~ — The economic situation  [lGE =0
The international .
situation O 19% The education system  [IEEE — 7 Government debt [ -
[ A June/July
O’ 2021

Q
Immigration and rising prices/ inflation/ cost of living

are the only items that rank in the top 5 for all groups

Source: Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)



Polarising issues - Migration

% Total ‘Negative’ among socio-demographic

QB4.2. Please tell whether each of the following
groups

statements evokes a positive or negative
feeling for you. Immigration of people from

tside the EU (7%
outside the EU (% Germany) <Ir_\|_Jl> politically right | 837

60%

A
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Source: Standard Eurobarometer 93 (Summer 2020) & Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)



Polarising issues — Socioeconomic situation

QA1.2. How would you judge the current situation in each of the
following? The situation of the German economy

1%

1. Luxembourg (89%)

2. The Netherlands (87%)
—e—Total 'Bad'

—e—Total 'Good'
5. Germany (69%)

26. Portugal (11%)

27. Greece (9%)
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EU27 ranking (Total ‘Good’)
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1. Denmark (87%)

2. Luxembourg (86%)

16. Germany (34%)

26. France (15%)

27. Greece (14%)
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Source: Standard Eurobarometer 102 (Autumn 2024)
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2025 German Federal Election

Findings from the latest national polls
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1. Background: Electoral system & coalitions
2. Main trends in German public opinion
3. Latest Poll: Ahead of the German Federal Election
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German Electoral System
. . . Stimmzettel
Personalized proportional representation fir die Wah! zum Doutschen Bundestag am 23, Februar 2025

im Wahlkreis 26 Friesland - Wilhelmshaven - Wittmund

Sie haben 2 Stimmen
* Two votes:

No. 1 for candidate in constituency hier 1 Stimme  hier 1 Stimme

fiir die Wahl  fiir die Wahl

einer Wahlkreisbewerberin/ einer Landesliste (Partei)
x N 0 2 for party | ISt eines Wahlkreisbewerbers - maBgebende Stimme fiir die Verteilung der Sitze

insgesamt auf die einzelnen Parteien -

Erststimme Zweitstimme

Mﬁllar, Siemtje Sozialdemokratische Partei
Deutschlands

1 SPD SPD Lare Klingbeil, Siemtje Maller, Boriz 1
Lehrerin Sozialdemokratische Partei Pistorius, Anja Troff-Schaffarzyk,
aral Deutschlands Wolfgang-Hubertus Hel
Janssen, Anne Christlich Demokratische Union

Deutschlands in Niedersachsen

2 CDU _ _ CDU Dr. Mathias Middelberg, Gitta 2
Bundestagsabgearinets Christlich Demokratische Union Connemann, Dr. Hendrik Hoppenstedt,
Wittrmund Deutschlands in Niedersachsen Anne Janssen, Fritz Glintzler
Maus, Ulrike BUNDNIS 90/DIE GRUNEN

3 Psychologische GRU NE ) O O GRU NE Filiz Polat, Helge Limburg, Dr. Julia 3
Psychotherapeutin BUONDNIS 90/DIE GRONEN Verlinden, Swantje Michaelsen, Dr. Lena
Moorweg Gumnior
Wegener, Robert Freie Demokratische Partei

4 FDP O O FDP Christian Dier, Konstantin Kuhle, Anja 4
Studienrat Freie Demokratische Partei Schutz, Dr. Gero Clameans Hocker, Robart
Wilhelmshaven Reinhardi-Klein
Si chert, Martin Alternative fiir Deutschland
Dipl.-Kaufmann Altemnative fOr Deutschiand Dirk Brandes, Jérn Kénig, Martin Sichert,
Zetel Danny Meiners, Angela Rudzka
JanBen, Vincent Die Linke

6 Dle Llnke O O Die Llnke Heidi Reichinnek, Cem Ince, Maren 6
Schiller Die Linke Kaminski, Maik Brilckner, Anne-Miske
Wilhelmshaven Bremer

PARTEI MENSCH UMWELT
e ——

infratest dimap 0



German Electoral System
Personalized proportional representation

*  Fixed number of 630 seats, distribution
according proportional representation
based on the second vote

* No overhang and compensatory mandates
(new electoral law)

- Winning candidate in constituency has no
guarantee to enter the Bundestag

* 5% threshold or 3 direct seats

299 %

constituencies x} oo

infratest dimap 0



Germany: Country of Coalitions
Differentiated political landscape

Die Zusammensetzung des Bundesrates
eit 18. Dezember 2024

Regierungskoalition Stimmen Land

— - Stimmen insgesamt
Baden- 6 69 4 Thiringen
Wirttem-
berg absolute Mehrheit
-
35 4 Schieswig-
Holstein
Bayern 6 "
- i Sachsen-
Anhalt
9 Rl q
Frele Berlin Sachsen
o Demokraten ) 3
“‘ « : m Brandenburg Saarland
\\ \ 3 4
\‘\\\ Bremen 3 - g’r:;nland-
SN S 3 6 Nordrhein-
Hossen Westlalen
Mecklenburg- Niedersachsen
Vorpommern
\ # Bund p = = =] =] ) £ B O]
e (\d J Junaesrat COU CSU  SPD FOP GRUNE LINKE FW BSW
A

« Since 1949 a coalition government was formed « Overall 11 different government coalitions in 16
after each Bundestag election states

« Until the collapse in Nov 2024, the ‘traffic light - 1 single party government (Saarland), 11 two-
coalition’ was the first real three-party-coalition on party coalitions, 4 three-party coalitions

a national level

infratest dimap 0



1. Background: Electoral system & coalitions
2. Main trends in German public opinion
3. Latest Poll: Ahead of the German Federal Election
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Satisfaction with the federal government
Development over time until break-up of the ‘traffic light coalition’

100
90 85 less/ not at all
80 satisfied
70
60
50 /\
\
40
30
20 14 very satisfied /
10 satisfied
0
N AN AN AN &N AN N N N N N N O 00 0 o 0O oo MO oo 0o o 0”0 < < 5 95 8 F 8 38F O8O <
I B O U R B B R B B NI NI B R NI TN
EEr3 iR iSL5 45855553555 5458335585388685

How satisfied are you with the work of the federal government? (Source: ARD-DeutschlandTREND, Oct 2025 II)

Population: Eligible voters in Germany
Values in percent

Missing values to 100 per cent: Don't know / no answer

infratest dimap 0



Satisfaction with the practice of democracy

Development over time

100
90
80
70
60 52 very satisfied /
NP VAN satisfied
50 N N ’
31 40 \% 46 less satisfied /
not at all satisfied
30
15
20
8
] N
- - . . - - O T T T T T T T T 1
very satisfied satisfied less satisfied not at all ©® 4 ¥ 5 9 8 wv o 4 %
satisfied & 5 9§ £ ¢ & B g 2
s < = o ) o} Z o n <

All in all, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in the Federal Republic of Germany? (Source: Machen wir unsere Demokratie kaputt?, Aug 2024)

Population: Eligible voters in Germany
Values in percent

. . [ |
Missing values to 100 per cent: Don't know / no answer InfrateSt dlmap



1. Background: Electoral system & coalitions
2. Main trends in German public opinion
3. Latest Poll: Ahead of the German Federal Election
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Latest poll for the Bundestag election
Compared to the results of the 2021 Bundestag election

32
21
14 14
4

25,7 24,2 14,7 11,4 10,4

4

45
S

D
8,7

Linke

6
| Linke
4,9

Which party would you vote for if there were Bundestag elections next Sunday? (Source: ARD-DeutschlandTREND, Feb 2025 II)

Population: Eligible voters in Germany, the order of the parties corresponds to the result of the last Bundestag election m
Values in percent, lower values: Results of the 2021 Bundestag election (including a rerun in parts of Berlin in 2024) infratest dimap



Polls in the run-up to the last and upcoming federal elections

Bundestag election 2021

50
40
30
26 SPD
o | 22 CDU/CSU
— = 15 Grilne
10 — — 11 [ AfD
—— 6 Linke
3
0

Jun 21
Jul 21

Aug 21

Sep 21

50

40

30

20

10

Bundestag election 2025

Nov 24

~_— 32CDU/CSU

21 ATD

e

>Ao<> 14 SPD / Griine

Dec 24

Which party would you vote for if there were Bundestag elections next Sunday? (Source: ARD-DeutschlandTREND, Feb 2025 II)

Jan 25

6 Linke

—— 4 5 BSW
4

Feb 25

Population: Eligible voters in Germany
Values in percent

infratest dimap 0



Politician satisfaction
development over time
very satisfied / satisfied

Olaf Scholz (SPD) Robert Habeck (Green P.) Christian Lindner (FDP) Friedrich Merz (CDU)

Alice Weidel (AfD)

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Okt 21
Aug 22
Jun 23
Apr 24
Feb 25 -
Okt 21
Aug 22
Jun 23
Apr 24
Feb 25
Okt 21
Aug 22
Jun 23
Apr 24 A
Feb 25
Okt 21
Aug 22
Jun 23
Apr 24
Feb 25
Okt 21
Aug 22
Jun 23 1
Apr 24
Feb 25

Are you satisfied with the political work of ...? (Source: ARD-DeutschlandTREND, Feb 2025 1)

Population: Eligible voters in Germany
Values in percent

Missing values at 100 per cent: Less satisfied / not at all satisfied / don't know / no answer InfratESt dlmap



Leadership of the next German government

50

40

/\o 35 CDU/CSU
30

\
1?10t

Dec 24
Jan 25

When you think about the time after the federal elections on 23 February: Which party should lead the next federal government? (Source: ARD-DeutschlandTREND, Feb 2025 II)

Population: Eligible voters in Germany
Values in percent

L . .
Missing values to 100 per cent: Other party / don't know / no answer InfrateSt dlmap



Possible scenarios after the elections

Scenario |

* Results correspond exactly to the latest poll

« 5 parties with more than 5%

ol
SPD | CSU | Grune

X P
AN 21| 6 | 45

= Majority with over 43,5%

Different two-party coalitions possible

—
CDU/CSU+AD -- most unlikely

most likely

.Grand Coalition’

infratest dimap



Possible scenarios after the elections

Scenario i

* Linke and BSW reach at least 5% «  Two-party coalition could be unlikely
* 6 parties with more than 5%

- Ratios would shift CDU/CSU+SPD -i
CDU/CSU+Griine --

coucsu+An |
g CDU/CSU+SPD+Grine --- ,Kenia Coalition’

SPD | CSU [Grune AfD Linke | BSW

F
24\ 21 | 6 | 5
= Majority with over 46%

infratest dimap



Possible scenarios after the elections

Scenario I

* Linke, BSW and FDP reach at least 5% »  Two-party coalition would be unlikely
« 7 parties with more than 5%

- Ratios would shift significantly CDU/CSU+SPD+Griine -.h Kenia Coalition*

CDU/CSU+SPD+FDP -. ,Germany Coalition’

SPD CSU [ Grune bl AfD Linke | BSW

N 21 | 6 | 5 |
= Majority with over 48,5%

infratest dimap 0



Key Take Aways

« The 2025 election in Germany is an election in times of crisis

- Different to previous elections, there is no single candidate with high popularity numbers
* As things stand today, the CDU/CSU is very likely to become strongest party

A coalition of CDU/CSU and SPD seems currently the most likely outcome.

- But: There are three parties whose entry into the Bundestag is not certain. Linke, BSW
and FDP could make a difference when it comes to forming the new government. If two
or three of the smaller parties pass the 5% threshold, it is uncertain, if there is a majority
for a two-party coalition

« Current polls suggest a shift to the right and it is expected, that AfD will get a very strong
result. It seems highly unlikely for AfD to enter any coalition after the election, but AfD
will most likely be the strongest opposition party in the Bundestag

infratest dimap 0



Thank You!

Dr. Roland Abold
roland.abold@infratest-dimap.de
www.linkedin.com/in/rolandabold/

infratest dimap 'C)




Please use the Q&A function
to ask any questions
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and sent to the presenters
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Senior Director and Head of the
International Election Team at Verian

nicolas.becuwe@veriangroup.com

Managing Director at infratest dimap

roland.abold @infratest-dimap.de

Consulting Director at Verian and Head of the
Centre Verian sur le Futur de ’Europe

julien.zalc@veriangroup.com
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